5,474
$ 54,450

Restrictions of net position are listed on the face of the entity-wide and proprietary statements of net position. Balances reported as
restricted in the fund financial statements are reported as restricted in the statement of net position. All other fund financial balances are
reported as unrestricted in the statement of net position.

Fiscal Year Ending August 31, 2023 - Texas Department of Transportation Page 103

NOTE 14 - ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND BALANCES AND NET POSITION

Adjustments to Fund Balances/ Net Position
(Amounts in Thousands)

September
1, 2022, as
Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle -
GASB 94

Change in
Accounting
Principle -
GASB 96

September 1, 2022
as Restated

ENTITY-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Govermental  Activities $ 115,490,353 $ 2,731,701 $ 3,610 (A) $ 118,225,664
Business-Type Activities (104,788) (3,226,308) (B) (3,331,096)

Total Primary Government 115,385,565 (494,607) 3,610 114,894,568

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Major Funds:

State Highway Fund 8,796,403 (2,555,462) 182 (C) 6,241,123
Texas Mobility Fund 461,569 461,569

Total Major Funds 9,257,972 (2,555,462) 182 6,702,692

Nonmajor Funds:
General Fund Accounts 251 251
Special Revenue Fund 5,809 5,809
Debt Service Fund 170,654 170,654
Capital Projects Fund 6,648 6,648

Total Nonmajor Funds 183,362 0 0 183,362

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
Central Texas Turnpike System 185,950 185,950
Grand Parkway Transportation Corp. (534,073) (3,226,308) (B) (3,760,381)
SH249 System 243,335 243,335

Total Business-Type Activities $ (104,788) $ (3,226,308) $ 0 $ (3,331,096)

(A) On the entity-wide financial statements, a $2.7 billion restatement was made, which increased the net position of governmental
activities. The restatement includes a $1.5 billion decrease of net position in capital assets, and a net increase of $4.2 billion in deferred
inflows of resources. This restatement was due to a change in accounting principle after implementation of GASB Statement 94 – Public-
Private and Public-Public Partnerships (PPPs) and Availability Payment Arrangements (APAs) in fiscal 2023.  Also included in the $2.7
billion restatement on the entity-wide financial statements is a $3.6 million restatement due to a change in accounting principle after